Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 26

forward-looking statements. We undertake no obligation to update any such factors or forward-looking statements to
reflect future events or developments.

13

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Supplemental Adjusted Comparison of Operating Results
The Company believes that reporting revenue and operating profit as if the Varco acquisition occurred at the
beginning of each period presented provides useful supplemental information regarding the Company�s on-going
economic performance and, therefore, uses these financial measures internally to evaluate and manage the Company�s
operations. The Company has chosen to provide this information to investors to enable them to perform more
meaningful comparisons of operating results and as a means to emphasize the results of on-going operations.
The following table reconciles the GAAP Business Segment financial results to the Adjusted Results of the Company
for the Varco acquisition (in millions):

January 1,
2005 to

March 10,
2005

GAAP
Results Varco Results Adjusted

As Reported Historical Adjustments Results
Year ended December 31, 2005:
Revenue:
Rig Technology $ 2,216.8 $ 118.9 $ � $ 2,335.7
Petroleum Services & Supplies 1,645.8 192.9 � 1,838.7
Distribution Services 1,074.5 � � 1,074.5
Eliminations (292.6) � (3.9)(1) (296.5)

Total Revenue $ 4,644.5 $ 311.8 $ (3.9) $ 4,952.4

Operating Profit:
Rig Technology $ 247.7 $ 16.4 $ � $ 264.1
Petroleum Services & Supplies 300.1 28.5 � 328.6
Distribution Services 46.6 � � 46.6
Unallocated expenses and eliminations (70.3) (7.6) (3.6)(2) (81.5)
Integration costs and stock-based
compensation (47.3) � 47.3 (3) �

Total Operating Profit $ 476.8 $ 37.3 $ 43.7 $ 557.8

Fiscal Year
End 2004

GAAP
Results

Varco
Results Adjusted

As Reported Historical Adjustments Results
Year ended December 31, 2004:
Revenue:
Rig Technology $ 1,085.5 $ 642.1 $ � $ 1,727.6
Petroleum Services & Supplies 505.5 926.0 � 1,431.5
Distribution Services 905.1 � � 905.1
Eliminations (178.0) � � (178.0)

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 28

Total Revenue $ 2,318.1 $ 1,568.1 $ � $ 3,886.2

Operating Profit:
Rig Technology $ 102.4 $ 78.3 $ � $ 180.7
Petroleum Services & Supplies 62.7 155.8 � 218.5
Distribution Services 29.6 � � 29.6
Unallocated expenses and eliminations (18.7) (35.7) (3.3)(4) (57.7)

Total Operating Profit $ 176.0 $ 198.4 $ (3.3) $ 371.1

(1) The $3.9 million is 2005
pre-merger sales between
National-Oilwell and
Varco.

(2) The $3.6 million is
comprised of $1.7 million
of 2005 pre-merger
cost-of-sales between
National-Oilwell and
Varco and $1.9 million of
estimated
depreciation/amortization
step-up related to the
Varco acquisition.

(3) The $47.3 million is
comprised of
$31.7 million of
integration costs and
$15.6 million of
stock-based
compensation, both
directly related to the
Varco acquisition.

(4) The $3.3 million
adjustment includes
$10.2 million of estimated
depreciation/amortization
step-up related to the
Varco acquisition. The